Shanghai by approximately 48.5%; (iii) the arrangement under the Acquisition is for the purpose of
facilitating and securing the Company’s future development in Shenyang and it is not the intention of
the Vendor to benefit from the Acquisition; and (iv) the current cash and bank balance of the Group,
the Directors (excluding the non-executive Directors and the independent non-executive Directors who
will express their opinion on the Acquisition after receiving the advice from the Independent Financial
Adviser) consider that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition
is in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

07082032-SRE-HKEx(e).indd			10 8/18/07			6:17:16	PM

11

SHAREHOLDING AND GROUP STRUCTURE BEFORE AND AFTER THE ACQUISITION

Shareholding Structure

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after
Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the
issue of the Consideration Shares between the date of this announcement and Completion) is summarized
as follows:

 As at the date of Immediately after
 this announcement the Completion

  No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Vendor (Note 1) 676,545,379 30.59 1,202,861,168 43.93
The shareholders of the Vendor (Note 2)
– Mr. Shi Jian Dong 2,147 0.00 2,147 0.00
– Mr. Sze Sin Chi 2,147 0.00 2,147 0.00
– Mr. Chen Zheng Liang 2,147 0.00 2,147 0.00
The Directors:
– Mr. Shi Jian and his spouse (Note 3) 2,078,929 0.09 2,078,929 0.08
– Mr. Li Yao Min 2,147 0.00 2,147 0.00
– Mr. Yu Hai Sheng 1,065,914 0.05 1,065,914 0.04
Other public Shareholders 1,531,829,522 69.27 1,531,829,522 55.95

Total  2,211,528,332 100.00 2,737,844,121 100.00

Subtotal of the Vendor and the concert
 parties acting with it (Note 4) 679,696,663 30.73 1,206,012,452 44.05

Notes: 1. The Vendor is mainly held as to 32% by Mr. Shi Jian, 30% by Md. Si Xiao Dong, the spouse of Mr. Shi Jian, 5% by

Mr. Li Yao Min, 5% by Mr. Yu Hai Sheng and 1% by Mr. Jiang Xu Dong. Each of Mr. Shi Jian, Mr. Li Yao Ming,

Mr. Yu Hai Sheng and Mr. Jiang Xu Dong is a Director. The other shareholders of the Vendor include relatives of

Mr. Shi Jian as well as unrelated individuals.

 2. Both Mr. Shi Jian Dong and Mr. Sze Sin Chi are close relatives of Mr. Shi Jian, a Director and Mr. Chen Zheng

Liang is a shareholder of but not a party acting in concert with the Vendor.

 3. The number of Shares held by Mr. Shi Jian includes those held by Md. Si Xiao Dong.